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Govomrn€nt of Odisha

To
All Collectors,

Sub:- Release of Ad-hoc Assistance under different components of MDM
Programme in schools for the year 2076-17.

Madam/ Sir,

I am directed to convey the release for an expenditure not exceeding to

{105,52,84,818/- (Rupees one hundred five crore, fifty two lakh, eighty four

thousand eight hundred eighteen) only in favour of 30 districts as an ad-hoc

assistance, pending receipt of unspent balance as on 01'04.2016. The sub-head

wise as per the statement enclosed for Cooking Cost, Cost of food grains,

Transportation Cost & MME for 201.6-17.

l The amount now released is to be spent only for the purPose fOr which

it is sanctioned i e.Cooking Cost•Œ Cost of food grains•Œ TransPorta•œOn

cost&MME for 2016-17

2. The Utilization Certificate for the said released amount is to be

submitted by 30tt' September, 201,6 to the undersigned.

3. Opening Balance as on 01.04.2016 shown by the districts to be

deducted from next quarter release.

St‚ª (MDM)&•Œ
Joint Secretary to Govt.Ex

school & Mass Education Department, odisha, State Project Management unit (MDM), sRc Building, 1st Floor, unit-V Bhubaneswar-1
Oll.: O67 4-2393923, 2396903, E-matl : snomdm@hic.in

"Nutrition for Education"
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MemoNo 60g/sPMu•ŒDt p„X ,0•U • ]Q01‚à
Copy along with the copies of the enclosures

DPCs/DEOs for information & necessary action' The D

confirm the receipt of funds through e-mail'

MemO No.606/SPMU•ŒDt p„X _OS•\
Copy ulo.tg with the copies of the enclosures forw

Addl. Secretary, S&ME Deptt' for information & necessary

A.•¡ ACum underSeCv•EtO GOVt•B

school&MasS Eln.Deptt.

ed to all

M)&•Œ
to Govt.

the F.A-cum-

—g DM)&•Œ
lt Secretary tO Govt

MemoNo. 6oJ zsnrrau,Dt QY-os-
Copy along with the copies of the encl 1(brwarded to the Director•Œ

Elementary Education for kind information & necessary

)

(MDM)&•Œ
Ex Joint Secretary to Govt.

Memo No. 60 8 U srrrau, Dt' 
^?Y - 0S - Q016

Copy along with the copies of the enclosures forwarded tO the

Commissioner-cum-Secretary to Govt', S&ME Deptt' for kin

Commissioner-cum-SecretarY.

-Officer 
(MDM) &,

o Joint SecretarY to Govt.

State &•Œ

Mem•‹
:ll,1:|:1111‚« •AI[lli•v ::FtietilLll::•u ltrwardedtotheGeneral

NIanager•Œ IDBI•Œ  BOmikhal Branch•Œ Bhubaneswar for informaHon ‡ Y• Œith a

•R æk•D Ší •VçW•É “ï IJttittl
::n‚´ :i•x ‘ VII•v :Clpll:11:li11‚Ü – ô:tSlinds are meant for sfho•‹ l feedlng
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                 ‚Ædays Confirmation of e•\programme•Œrelease may kindly be made within,
transferofthemoneymay pleaSebecommuniCated tothisofficei"r•M • wC•‹ rd
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District-wise Ad-hoc release of funds under different components for Primary & Upper Primary students for the year 2016-17
under MDM Programme

ABSTRACT
:n Rs

‚k
•@‚n

‚r

‚m
District

Cooking cost
(Primary)

Cooking cOst

(UP)
Total

Cost of food
grains (Pry)

Cost of food
grains (Upper

Prv)
Total Hon to CCH MME TC

G Total[CoL 5+8
+9+10+11•z

2 3 4 5 6 8 9
1 ANGUL 13912908 12713820 26626728 846159 786947 1633106 0 304456 391401 28955691
2 BALASORE 30652648 26703610 57356258 1948536 1791558 3740094 0 417368 928291 62442011
3 BARAGARH 15734965 14489368 30224333 1108663 935922 2044585 0 404164 504331 33177413
4 BHADRAK 21197071 16961163 38158234 1427328 1042518 2469846 0 276228 329313 41233621
5 BOLANGIR 20828278 18132207 38960485 1520694 1244467 2765161 0 473824 596814 42796284
6 BOUDH 6091193 5378315 11469508 383130 339471 722601 0 163316 180048 12535473
7 CUTTACK 17609858 17907858 35517716 1252066 1212213 2464279 0 473824 418927 38874746
8 DEOGARH 3919781 3559795 7479576 253271 230898 484169 0 150112 142023 8255880
9 DHENKANAL 13833035 11587593 25420628 864702 807343 1672045 0 304456 239102 27636231
40 GA•vAPATI 9918909 6099871 16018780 666598 386953 1053551 0 263024 263388 17598743

GAN•vAM 37017918 37768161 74786079 2520472 2536547 5057019 0 686444 915995 81445537
12 JAGATSINGHPUR 9411751 9942279 19354030 617317 669222 1286539 0 304456 304481 21249506
43 •vAJPUR 23520456 18314377 41834833 1567566 1207191 2774757 0 347708 314473 45271771
14 •vHARSUGUDA 4849806 4658079 9507885 319994 295212 615206 0 206568 137396 10467055
15 KALAHANDl 26004997 18064192 44069189 1725722 1148256 2873978 0 432392 718494 48094053
16 KANDHAMAL 14692553 10025058 24717611 947214 606139 1553353 0 404164 461708 27136836
17 KENDRAPARA 16288245 16204546 32492791 962399 962361 1924760 0 319480 195748 34932779
18 KEON•vHAR 28917708 20299773 49217481 1844792 1103413 2948205 0 445596 668260 53279542
19 KHURDHA 16090683 14188831 30279514 1022469 797785 1820254 0 347708 266971 32714447
20 KORAPUT 23179758 13577209 36756967 1547403 835865 2383258 0 473824 802840 40416889
21 MALKANGlRI 13270037 6337664 19607701 793293 357307 1150600 0 276228 318333 21352862
22 MAYURBHAN•v 44471899 33610452 78082354 3136720 1914840 5051560 0 799356 1043989 84977256
23 NAVVARANGPUR 25371315 15120235 40491550 1592039 826799 2418838 0 347708 604710 43862806
24 NAYACARH 10312972 11426252 21739224 650268 701281 1351549 0 304456 333382 23728611
25 NUAPADA 10041016 8182811 18223827 690109 498895 1489004 0 219772 296855 19929458
26 PURI 16438802 17639220 34078022 1128319 1002520 2130839 0 389140 532710 37130711
•C •Œ‚Â •e RAYACADA 16640958 9020628 25661586 1067991 589680 1657671 37200 414418 27770875
28 SAMBALPUR 11631759 10406267 22038026 674752 676706 1351458 0 319480 310835 24019799
29 SONEPUR 6624152 5777716 12401868 423263 381688 804951 ƒ Ï • R 234796 136842 13578457
30 SUNDERGARH 25365483 20892150 46257633 1607191 1254673 2861864 • R0 545304 754674 50419475

STATE 0 0 0 0 0 r•R •A • ¶ 0 0 0
Total 533840914 434989500 968830414 35110440 27144660 6/51•‡ • ¡ ‚O

•E
i r•A 19,72152 13526752 1055284818
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S:.No. District

Primary
Enrollment

Approved by PAB

Central
share

State share
Total

Amount
released

1 2 3 4 5 6

1 ANGUL 78733 7489083 6423825 13912908

‚Â
‰³ BALASORE 173463 16499801 14152847 30652648

3 BARAGARH 89044 8469865 7265100 15734965

4 BHADRAK 119954 11410024 9787047 21197071

5 BOLANGIR 117867 11211509 9616769 20828278

6 BOUDH 34470 3278786 2812407 6091193

ƒt•Œ CUTTACK 99654 9479088 8130770 17609858

8 DEOGARH 22182 2109952 1809829 3919781

9 DHENKANAL 78281 7446089 6386946 13833035

10 GA•vAPATI 56131 5339181 4579728 9918909

GAN•vAM 209484 19926118 17091800 37017918

12 •vAGATSiNGHPUR 53261 5066186 4345565 9411751

13 •vAJPUR 133102 12660663 10859793 23520456

14 •vHARSUGUDA 27445 2610568 2239238 4849806

15 KALAHANDl 147162 13998049 12006948 26004997

16 KANDHAMAL 83145 7908752 6783801 14692553

17 KEN DRAPARA 92175 8767686 7520559 16288245

18 KEON•vHAR 163645 15565912 13351796 28917708

19 KHURDHA 91057 8661342 7429341 16090683

20 KORAPUT 131174 12477271 10702487 23179758

‚Â‚S MALKANGIRI 75095 7143036 6127001 13270037

22 MAYURBHAN•v 251666 23938470 20533429 44471899

23 NA1/VARANGPUR 143576 13656949 11714366 25371315

24 NAYAG•ÈRH 58361 5551298 4761674 10312972

25 NUAPADA 56822 5404909 4636107 10041016

26 PURI 93027 8848729 7590073 16438802

27 RAYAGADA 94171 8957546 7683412 16640958

28 SAMBALPUR 65824 6261179 5370580 11631759

29 SONEPUR 37486 3565669 3058483 6624152

30 SUNDERGARH 143543 13653810 11711673 /•L
25o65483

Tota! 3021000 287357520 246483394 \.sea{ao_ste
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District-wise Ad-hoc release of funds under Cooking cost for Primary
students under Mid-Day Meal for the year 2016'17

rogr'eqlgF )

— –
"•c

š n
• c • c

– | • E Lèk
Š Ò ˜ b • Œ

” [ • Œ • G • ø — ª9’¹ R[•a l•L



District-wise Ad-hoc release of funds under Cooking cost for Upper Primary
students under Mid-Day Meal for the year 2015-17

S!.No. District

Upper Primary
Enrollment

Approved by PAB

Central
share

State share
Total

Amount
released

1 3 4 5 6

1 ANGUL 48226 6861113 5852707 12713820

2 BALASORE 101292 14410813 12292797 26703610

3 BARAGARH 54961 7819301 6670067 14489368

4 BHADRAK 64337 9153225 7807938 16961163

5 BOLANGIR 68779 9785188 8347019 18132207

6 BOUDH 20401 2902450 2475865 5378315

7 CUTTACK 67928 9664116 8243742 17907858

8 DEOGARH 13503 1921071 1638724 3559795

9 DHENKANAL 43954 6253336 5334257 11587593

10 GA•vAPATI 23138 3291843 2808028 6099871

GAN•vAM 143262 20381885 17386276 37768161

12 •vAGATSINGHPUR 37713 5365429 4576850 9942279

13 •vAJPUR 69470 9883497 8430880 18314377

14 •vHARSUGUDA 17669 2513769 2144310 4658079

15 KALAHANDI 68521 9748483 8315709 18064192

16 KANDHAMAL 38027 5410101 4614957 10025058

17 KENDRAPARA 61467 8744910 7459636 16204546

18 KEttN•v HAR 77001 10954932 9344841 20299773

19 KHURDHA 53821 7657114 6531717 14188831

20 KttRAPUT 51501 7327048 6250161 13577209

21 MALKANGIRI 24040 3420170 2917494 6337664

‚Â
ƒÇ

‚Â
‰³ MAYURBHAN•v 127491 18138145 15472307 33610452

23 NA1/VARANGPUR 57354 8159754 6960481 15120235

24 NAYAGARH 43342 6166266 5259986 11426252

25 NUAPADA 31039 4415918 3766893 8182811

26 P•¾RI 66909 9519143 8120077 17639220

27 RAYAGADA 34217 4868053 4152575 9020628

28 SAM BALPU R 39473 5615824 4790443 10406267

29 SttNEPUR 21916 3117990 2659726 5777716

30 SUNDERGARH 79248 11274613 9617537 2R892150

Total 1650000 234745500 200244000 '+gabgssoo
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District-wise Ad-hoc release of funds towards Cost of food grains (Rice)
payment to FCI under Mid Day Mea! Programme for Primary students of

2016-17

S:.No. District
Rice allocation for 1st Qtr.

(ln MTs)
Amount Released

(ln Rs.)

2 3 4
1 ANGUL 28205 846159
2 BALASORE 64951 1948536

3 BARAGARH 36955 1108663
4 BHADRAK 47578 1427328

5 BOLANGIR 50690 1520694

6 BOUDH 12771 383130

7 CUTttACK 41736 1252066

8 DEOGARH 8442 253271

9 DHENKANAL 28823 864702

10 GA•vAPATI 22220 666598
GAN•vAM 84016 2520472

12 •vAGATSINGHPUR 20577 617317
13 •vAJPUR 52252 1567566
14 •vHARSUGUDA 10666 319994
15 KALAHANDI 57524 1725722
16 KANDHAMAL 31574 947214
17 KENDRAPARA 32080 962399
18 KEON•vHAR 61493 1844792

19 KHURDHA 34082 1022469

20 KORAPUT 51580 1547403
21 MALKANGIRI 26443 793293

22 MAYURBHANJ 104557 3136720
23 NAN/VARANGPUR 53068 1592039

24 NAYAGARH 21676 650268
25 NUAPADA 23004 690109
26 PURl 37611 1128319

ƒ••Œ‚Â ‰³ RAYAGADA 35600 1067991

28 SAMBALPUR 22492 674752
29 SONEPUR 14109 423263
30 SUNDERGARH 53573 ---\607191

Tota! 11703.48 ( 351\',to44o
(Rupees three crore, fifty one lakh, ten thousand four hundre

*' Amount released @Rs.3000/- per MTs as per Gol guideline.
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S:.No. Name of District Rice allocation for Upp.
Pry. 1st Qtr. (ln MTs)

Amount Released
( ln Rs.)

1 2 3 4

1 Angul 26232 786947

2 Balasore 59719 1791558

J Bargarh 31197 935922

4 Bhadrak 34751 1042518
E Bolangir 41482 1244467

6 Boudh 11316 339471

7 Cuttack 40407 1212213

B Deogarh 7697 230898
o Dhenkanal 26911 807343

10 Gajapati 12898 386953

Ganjam 84552 2536547

12 Jagatsinghpur 22307 669222

13 Jajpur 40240 1207191

14 Jharsuguda 9840 295212

15 Kalahandi 38275 1148256

16 Kandhamal 20205 606139
17 Kendrapara 32079 962361

18 Keonjhar 36780 1103413

19 Khurda 26593 797785

20 Koraput 27862 835855

21 Malkanagiri 11910 357307

22 Mayurbhanj 63828 1914840

23 Nawara ngpu r 27560 826799

24 Nayagarh 23376 701281

25 Nuapada 16630 498895
26 Puri 33417 1002520

27 Rayagada 19656 589680

28 Sambalpur 22557 676706
29 Sonepur 12723 381688

30 Sundargarh 41822 ..4?54673
Tota: 9048.22 ( zztp+eeo

(Rupees two crore, seventy one lakh, forty four thousand six

" Amount released @Rs.3000/- per MTs as per Gol guideline.

District-wise Ad-hoc release of funds towards Cost of food grains (Rice)
payment to FCI under Mid Day Meal Programme for Upper Primary students

ot 2016-17
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District-wise Ad-hoc release of funds towards payment of Transportation Cost
under Mid Day Meal Programme for Primary and Upper Primary students of

2016-17

Si.No. District
Rice allocation for 1st
Qtr, Pry + UPP. Pry (ln

MTs)

Amount Released
(ln Rs.)

1 2 3 4
1 ANGUL 54437 391401
2 BALASORE 124670 928291
3 BARAGARH 68153 504331
4 BHADRAK 82328 329313

BOLANGIR 92172 596814
6 BOUDH 24087 180048
7 CUTttACK 82143 418927
8 DEOGARH 16139 142023
I DHENKANAL 55735 239102
10 GA•vAPATI 351 18 263388

GANJAM 168567 915995
12 JAGATSINGHPUR 42885 304481
13 •vAJPUR 92492 314473
14 •vHARSUGUDA 20507 137396
15 KALAHANDI 95799 718494
16 KANDHAMAL 51778 461708
17 KENDRAPARA 64159 195748
18 KEON•vHAR 98274 668260
19 KHURDHA 60675 266971
20 KORAPU’š 79442 802840
21 MALKANGIRI 38353 318333
22 MAYURBHAN•v 168385 1043989
23 NAWARANGPUR 80628 604710
24 NAYAGARH 45052 333382
25 NUAPADA 39633 296855
26 PURl 71028 532710

ƒ••Œ
‚¤ƒÇ RAYAGADA 55256 414418
28 SAMBALPUR 45049 310835
29 SONEPUR 26832 136842

30 SUNDERGARH 95396 a \ zs+oza
Total 20751.70 113526752

one crore, thirty five lakh, twentt six thousand seven



District-wise sanction of funds towards MME for remuneration of DEOs & Programer-cum-Accountant under MDM during 2016-17 (4 months)
at Block & District level ('lst Phase)

SI

No D stnct Blocks

Remuneration of DEOs at Block
level @ Rs.7057i- per month for 4

months (including EPF, ESl,
Service Charge & Service Tax

admissible as per Govt. norms)

Remuneration of DEOS at DPMU @
Rs.70571 per month for 4 months

(including EPF, ESl, Service
Charge & Service Tax admissible as

per Govt. norms)

Remuneration for Service Providing
Agencies of Programmer-cum-

Accountant at DPI\,4U @ Rs.126011
per month for 4 months (including EPF,

ESl, Service Charge & Service Tax
admissible as per Govt. norms)

Remuneration for
Contractual deployed of

Programmer-cum-
Accountant at DPMU @
Rs.9300/- per month for

4 months

Total amount
(In Rupees)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8

1 ANGUL 8 225824 28228 50404 0 304456

2 BALASORE ‚Â
‚S 338736 ‚W‚Â‚S‚Â

‰³
‚O ‚O‚Â‚S 50404 0 417368

3 BARACARH ‚Â
‚S 338736 28228 0 37200 404164

4 BHADRAK 7 197596 28228 50404 0 276228

5 BOLANGIR 44 395492 28228 50404 0 473824

6 BOUDH 3 84684 28228 50404 0 163316

7 CUTTACK 14 395192 28228 50404 0 473824

8 DEOGARH 3 84684 28228 0 37200 150112

9 DHENKANAL 8 225824 28228 50404 0 304456

10 GA•vAPATI 7 197596 28228 0 37200 263024

GAN•vAM ‚Â
•e

‚Â
‚S 621016 28228 0 37200 686444

‚Â‚S •vAGATSINGHPUR 8 225824 28228 50404 0 304456

13 •vAJPUR 10 282280 28228 0 37200 347708

14 •vHARSUGUDA 5 141140 28228 0 37200 206568

ˆê ‚TKALAHANDl 13 366964 28228 0 37200 432392

16 KANDHAMAL ‚Â
‚S 338736 ‚W‚Â •e‚Â

‰³
‚O
‚O

‚Â •e 0 37200 404164

17 KENDRAPARA 9 254052 ‚W‚Â‚S‚Â •e‚W‚Â‚S 0 37200 319480

48 KEON•vHAR 13 366964 28228 50404 0 445596

19 KHURDHA 10 282280 28228 0•Y • R 37200 347708

20 KORAPUT 14 395192 28228 50404   •_  •A  ƒm 0 473824

‚Â
•e MALKANGIRI 7 197596 28228 0 276228

22 MAYURBHAN•v 26 733928 28228
•œ
ƒ\
‚’‚k Ž¿—í•Ú‚±•¡::L lleb   37200 799356

8LSchoo Educatrou DGPTL



23 NA•R‚Ö/ARANGPUR 10 282280 28228 0 37200 347708

24 NAYAGARH 8 225824 28228 50404 0 304456

25 NUAPADA 5 441140 28228 50404 0 219772

26 PURI 11 340508 28228 50404 0 389140

‚V•Œ‚Â‚S RAYAGADA 0 0 0 0 37200 37200

28 SAMBALPUR 9 254052 28228 0 37200 319480

29 SONEPUR 6 169368 28228 0 37200 234796

30 SUNDERGARH 17 479876 28228 0 37200 545304

Total 303 8553084 818612 705656 595200 10672552

NB:

1. The take.home remuneration of deployed personnel should not less than the actual amountpaybleto them.

2. Contribution of both employer's & employee's share towards E.P.F should calculate on the take home salary.

3. ESI contribution i.e. 4.75% of employer's share & '1.75% is of employee's share will be deposited by the service providing agencies subject to facilitating the ESI benefits.

4. The service charge amount can vary according to the agreement.

5. Net amount payble to the deployed personnels through Service Providing Agencies: (ln Rupees)

Sl. nc Name of the post
Take
Home
Sa ary

EPF@42% ES@175% Net amount payble

1
Programmer•] cum•]

Accountant
9300‚½ 1116•Œ•\ 463•Œ•]

2 Data Entry Operator 91•Œ

6. Amount to the Service Providing Agencies: (ln Rupees

Sl nc Name of the post
Take
Home EPF@,336% ESl@475% Service charge maximum Service Tax 14 5%

Tota Amount payb e
to SPMU

1
Progaammer-cum-
Accountant

1242‚½ 442•Œ•\ 21•Œ 1596•Œ•] 12601•Œ

2 Data Entry Operator 5200•Œ•\ 695•Œ•\ 247•Œ•] 24•Œ 894•Œ•] 7057•Œ•]

7. The above calculaltions are applicable to the deployed personels who are engaged through the Service Providing Agencies.

8. lf, any excess expenditure occurred that may be met out of MME fund.

Enoaoed throuoh contractual

) The personnel who are engaged by way of contractual, they shall entitled to get the consolidated remuneration worth Rs.9300/- for programmer-cum-Accountant.

) The stalutory deductions are not applicable to the above contractual personnel, due to not satisfying the EPF Act.

) For availing the above beneflt minimum 20 nos. of employees are required within one establishment.


